Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



TRANSPORT INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(載通國際控股有限公司)*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 62)

PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 21 MAY 2020

Reference is made to the notice of annual general meeting of Transport International Holdings Limited (the "Company") and the circular of the Company (the "Circular") both dated 20 April 2020, in relation to the AGM to be held at the Royal Plaza Hotel, Grand Ballroom I-II, Level 6, 193 Prince Edward Road West, Kowloon, Hong Kong at 3:00 p.m. on Thursday, 21 May 2020. Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings defined in the Circular.

In view of the Prevention and Control of Disease (Prohibition on Group Gathering) Regulation (Chapter 599G of the Laws of Hong Kong) and the recent development of the epidemic caused by novel coronavirus pneumonia (COVID-19), the Company will implement the following prevention and control measures at the AGM to protect the Shareholders from the risk of infection:

- (i) A compulsory body temperature check will be conducted for every Shareholder or proxy at the entrance of the venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.5 degrees Celsius, or any individual who has any flu-like symptoms or is otherwise unwell will not be admitted to the venue.
- (ii) Each attendee is required to wear a surgical face mask at any time within the AGM venue.
- (iii) Seating at the AGM venue will be arranged so as to allow for appropriate social distancing. As a result, there will be limited capacity for Shareholders to attend the AGM. The Company may limit the number of attendees at the AGM as may be necessary to avoid over-crowding and as permitted by law.
- (iv) Any person who has travelled outside Hong Kong within 14 days immediately before the AGM ("recent travel history"), is subject to quarantine or self-quarantine in relation to COVID-19, or has close contact with any person under quarantine or with recent travel history shall not attend the AGM.

- (v) Any attendee who declines any of the above-mentioned measures will be refused admission to the AGM venue.
- (vi) No refreshments, corporate gifts or souvenirs will be served or distributed at the AGM.

The Company reminds attendees that they should carefully consider the risks of attending the AGM, taking into account their own personal circumstances. Furthermore, the Company would like to remind Shareholders that physical attendance in person at the AGM is not necessary for the purpose of exercising their voting rights and strongly recommends that Shareholders appoint the chairman of the AGM as their proxy and submit their form of proxy as early as possible. The form of proxy can be downloaded from the website of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited (www.hkexnews.hk).

Subject to the development of the COVID-19 situation, the Company may implement further precautionary measures for its AGM, and may issue further announcement(s) on such measures as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board Norman LEUNG Nai Pang Chairman

Hong Kong, 11 May 2020

The Directors as at the date of this announcement are: -

Independent Non-executive Directors:

Dr. Norman LEUNG Nai Pang, GBS, JP (Chairman)

Dr. John CHAN Cho Chak, GBS, JP (Deputy Chairman)

Dr. Eric LI Ka Cheung, GBS, OBE, JP

Professor LIU Pak Wai, SBS, JP

Mr. TSANG Wai Hung, GBS, PDSM, JP

Non-executive Directors:

Mr. Raymond KWOK Ping Luen, JP (Ms. Susanna WONG Sze Lai as his alternate)

Mr. NG Siu Chan (Ms. Winnie NG as his alternate)

Mr. Charles LUI Chung Yuen, M.H.

Mr. William LOUEY Lai Kuen (Mr. GAO Feng as his alternate)

Ms. Winnie NG, JP

Mr. Allen FUNG Yuk Lun

Dr. CHEUNG Wing Yui, BBS

Mr. LEE Luen Fai, JP

Mr. LUNG Po Kwan

Executive Director:

Mr. Roger LEE Chak Cheong (Managing Director)

^{*} for identification purpose only